alan wipperman & co.

property & town planning

appendix a to the response to the epping forest local plan
submission copy for mr mark gregory.

Response to the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Copy 2018 for Mr
Mark Gregory.

Appendix A to the Response Form Parts A and B.

1. Mr Mark Gregory is, with other family members, the owner and a proprietor of Farm
Tyres on Sewardstone Road, Sewardstone in Waltham Abbey Parish, although it
has a London Postcode. He is the owner, or effectively owner, of all the land edged
red on the ownership plan submitted to the Epping Forest Call for Sites in 2017.
This document is attached showing the site comprising property titles edged red.

2 He instructed me to respond to the Call for Sites after a refusal of planning
permission for the conversion of the bungalow, formerly known as Headlands, and
now known as Little Gregories, which he had acquired for the family business to
expand into, in a mixed business and residential use. The decision notice with the
reasons for refusal is attached.

3 The reasons for doing this were twofold. The main reason was that the refusal of
planning permission had now given rise to considerable uncertainty over whether
there would be scope for any further expansion of the Farm Tyres business on their
current site, which the purchase of Headlands was intended to provide; and
secondly, even if with this purchase and use of Headlands the scope for any further
expansion was extremely limited. The adjoining property owner was not prepared
to sell any land for any further extension of the Farm Tyres business to the south.
If Headlands cannot be used for further expansion then the Farm Tyres site use will
likely be maximised in the next five years. The recent grant of a Certificate of Lawful
Proposed Use for hand car washing will assist in this regard. If permission is
eventually given for the use of the former Headlands site, in whole or part for an
extension of the Class B2 use then the site potential for expansion will likely last 10-
15 years.

4 This refusal was a matter of significant concern given the reason for refusal number
2. This could bring the need to relocate sooner. It states: “The proposed use will
result in a significant increase in the levels of activity in and around the site and
create the likelihood of excessive noise pollution for neighbouring residential
dwellings. The use will therefore materially detract from the living conditions of
neighbouring dwellings and, as such, is contrary to the requirements of Paragraph
17 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policies DBE2, DBE9, and RP5A
of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations. The decision was issued 26" May 2017
and after some consideration by the Gregory Family | was then instructed to
respond to the Call for Sites.

5 | had called Epping Forest Planning Policy Team and had been advised that it was
not too late to submit a Call for Sites Form to allow it to be considered as part of the
Strategic Environmental Assessment. (Undertaken by Messrs Arups). | duly
completed a Call For Sites Response. This is attached. It shows the extent of the
site and location and | considered when it was submitted it could still have been
assessed as part of the SEA. It was submitted in writing and by email 31 July 2017.

alan wipperman & co — afirm regulated by the RICS
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Unfortunately after a number of inquiries | was eventually advised it would not be
included in the SEA or the Local Plan.

Likewise | later sought to bring the site to the attention of the Local Planning
Authority in its work on the Brownfield Register.

| also complained of the lack of response to senior staff, copy letter attached. No
replies or acknowledgments were ever received. (Letters to Mr McNab. 6™ and 26"
September 2017).

In preparing this Response | have also been seeking advice as to the publication
of the Authority’s Brownfield Register. Emails attached. | have been unable to
obtain a link to the Register or any advice on the Authority’s website of the status
of the Register, nor received any reply until the afternoon of the 24" January 2018.
It states:

Dear Mr Wipperman,

| am sorry for the late response as it took me longer than expected to investigate. In essence,
the Council well aware of the requirement to have a register in place, we are in the process
of producing a Brownfield Register and we are looking to publish the register around mid-
February.

I am sorry as this may not help with your query much but | hope it at lease helped clarify the
Council’s position.

Tai Tsui

Planning Policy Projects Officer| Planning Policy |
Epping Forest District Council | Civic Offices | 323 High Street | Epping | Essex | CM16 4BZ.

| have never experienced so many emails and other correspondence sent to an
Authority, and telephone messages left to be ignored for so long, with such
prolonged indifference and failure to respond, or even acknowledge until the above.
Itis now clear that the Brownfield Register has been significantly delayed and is not
to be available or to be co-ordinated with the Local Plan Submission Copy
Consultation.

It must follow that similar lack of communication with others is likely to have taken
place. There must be concern that the Authority’s consultation process and
community involvement on this Plan is flawed, affecting both the evidence base for
this Plan, and the soundness of it, at least with respect to brownfield land.

A further detailed Response on the Planning Matters is in Appendix B.

Alan Wipperman BA MRICS MRTPI C Dip AF

26 January 2018.

ATTACHMENTS REFERRED TO FOLLOW.



THE CALL FOR SITES SUBMISSION MADE 31 JULY
2
PLANNING POLICY: 017 BY POST AND EMAIL TO EFDC

alan wipperman & co.
property & town planning

mill house fittie bardfieki essex CM7 4TN
tel & o 01371811488

mobile: 07946450222

email: alanw@sianwippermanco.uk

31 July 2017

Planning Policy — Call For Sttes
Nelghbourhoods

Epping Forest District Council
Chivic Offices

High Street

Epping Essex

CM164BZ

Dear Sirs
RE: FARM TYRES SITE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD, LONDON E4.
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...... Redacted......
" Alan Wipperman BA MRICS MR 1P| C Op AF
Copy. Mr M Gregory
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/i Epping Forest

\Up District Council

—
N\

Call for Sites Submission Form

If you want to promote a site or sites for potential development then please
complete and return this form. You will receive an acknowledgement of your
submission. Please retain this for your records.

All submissions must be accompanied by an ordnance survey map clearly showing
the boundaries of the site outlined in red.

All submissions are made on a without prejudice basis. It must be stressed that in
seeking available sites the Council is making no commitment in respect of which
sites may be selected to be take forward into the new plan.

Please complete a separate form for each site, to the best of your knowledge and
return to:
LDEConsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk or

Planning Policy
Neighbourhoods

Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices, High Street
Epping

Essex CM16 4BZ

Do submit sites that:

e are likely to become available for
development in the next 15
years.

o Could accommodate 5 or more
dwellings or are greater than 0.5
hectare in size {except Traveller
sites).

o Could be suitable for
employment uses

Do not submit sites that:

e Already have planning permission
unless a different form of
development is proposed.

o Are entirely outside the district
boundary

QOctober 2016




Name ALapl WIIIEEMMY
Company (if relevant) ALt Wt £ ¢
Address MILL HOUSE
UTTLE 8ARDFIE)
BeAnTicE
[S=So 8
Postcode CNF LT
Telephone 01331- 214272
E-mail alaaw @ Alenw. pperman. e VK
I am (please tick all A Landowner || AlandAgent [ |
those that apply) A Planning Consultant JZ A Developer [ ]
A Registered Social Landlord [ | Other (specify)

Site Address PN TYeE
SSWALD STNE 20AD

SEWARDCTONE
WALCTRAW AdkeY
LONON B4 77 (K

Site area (hectares) w300 Sk METHE S (\ SSO.R| S0 M UICS- RSN fiL)
Grid reference Easting S3834F
Grid reference Northing 142 1\ +
Current Use(s) B v =l JEMAQYMET DWSLUNG HOWEE
Relevant Planning FRa TYLES maq,u, ' eAdLANys
History (if known) CoF /23S /1444 e0F/ o700 /,;_
PedmisSion ol PERSHL OF Crali OF

TILE OO QO Ut eF TRE BARTWA
Ly, RuMALQL T0 o6l &

e Sof Mé,y.le&@m i

October 2016



Residential 1S-2¢ OWRLLINGS -

-~

Affordable Housing

Employment (please specify)

Retail (piease specify)

Gypsy/Travellers Site

Utility (please specify)

Community Facility (please specify)

Other (please specify)

Please choose the most appropriate category below to indicate what level of market
interest there is in the site.

Comments

Site is owned by a developer

Site is under option to a developer

Enquiries received

Site is being marketed

None [[occnsswonn NTEESTART PRDEAEED T OFE.
Not known |

Please tell us which of the following utilities the site has access to (note: the
Council's own information systems will determine policy constraints such as flood
risk, green belt etc.)

Y

(i) Mains Water Supply N

(ii) Mains Sewerage

(iii) Electricity Supply

(iv) Gas Supply

(v) Highways

(vi) Public Transport

October 2016




Yes/No

Are there any ransom strips? No
Does the site have covenants? NO
Does the site require relocation of the current use? NE

Are there any physical constraints (e.g. topography/trees/other features) NO

them?

If there are constraints are there any interventions available to overcome

Please record details of the ownership of the site. If there is multiple ownership please
record on a separate sheet and mark on the site plan.

' Name M2 A A2 cdicoltfee i) | AndolaL AdeA:
Address FACM TYRES G’awl HATCHED)
SSJALOSTONE RoAD G‘:LO!‘MO(K
FEW ALY STU JdE M
AL A2DEY m
_LONDON &4 TR ool E4FRH.

Has this owner indicated

support for you proposed
development?

FAL Gl OBy Ellgyd O-MNEs ot 1S Twe
e ey - Redacted...
............ L ELRE TO MM

LANO Owmd ol conTioued X 143009,
Cr200591, ER3AIG £ SHSUCH 9 ( (5= ha)

wgw Suadn HATOHED

site is cleared.

Please indicate the timescale for availability. Please only indicate immediately if the

Immediately

Up to 5 years

T

5 - 10 years

10— 15 years

If the site is not available
immediately please state why.

AL THEES WASH TO ComdLeme THEE Ppande O
Sae exfreRan AFTEL wiiCH N FLATWL
BrfAcSioy 15 PRl Tudue Gllew
£ O OCLOPWST &F THE RuUSINESS will
LAMWE & 2aocATod ol 4-S yoals
TIME ; Theed THE ATE ChAm BT e =50
Al Ledesiled Ment

October 2016
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Site Suitability Assessment
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DECISION NOTICE RELATING TO LITTLE GREGORIES, FORMERLY HEADLANDS
BUNGALOW. REFUSAL 26™ MAY 2017:

Our Ref: EPFI070017

Epping Forest
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 District C il
Town and Country Planning General Development Orders istrict Counci
PLANNING DECISION NOTICE
Governance Directorate
Civic Offices,
323 High Street,
Epping,
To. DPA (London) Ltd Essax CM10 482
45 Tuglow Ha An electronic version of this
Brewery Road = 2 2
decision notice is available
Hoddesdon g
Herts on our website:
EN11 8FP www eppingforestde.gov ukfiplan
Case Officer was Sukhvinder Dhadwar
Orect Line 01962564557
Emall
schacwar@eppinglorestic gov uk
Proposal Change of use of the existing bungalow and its curtilage from residential use to offices

and tyre storage at ground floor level and a residential flat.
Location: Farm Tyres, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey, Essex, E4 7TRH

In pursuance of the powers exercised by the Local Planning Authority this Council do hereby give notice
of their decision to REFUSE PERMISSION for the development described above, for the reasons listad

below.
Signed
N. Richardson
Assistant Director, Development Management.
Date: 26 May 2017
Reasons for Refusal
1 The proposal provides an unacceptable standard of residential accommodation for

future occupiers of the proposed flat as a result of inadequate ceiling heights, lack of
adequate private amenity space and mutual overiooking between the two uses. The
proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 17 and chapter 7 of the National Planning
Policy Framework, policies DBE8 and DBE11 of the adopted Local Plan and
Alterations, DM@ and DM10 of the emerging Draft Local Plan Consultation Stage and
the DCLG's Technical Housing Standards - nationally described space standards.

Page 10f 2




Our Ref: PLEPF/0700/17

Epping Forest
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 District C il
Town and Country Planning General Development Orders istrict Counci
PLANNING DECISION NOTICE
2 The proposed use will result in a significant increase in the levels of activity in and

around the site and create the likelihood of excessive noise pollution for neighbouring
residential dwellings. The use will therefore matenally detract from the living conditions
of neighbouring dwellings and, as such, is contrary to the requirements of paragraph 17
of the National Planning Policy Framework and policies DBE2, DBES and RP5A of the
adopted Local Plan and Alterations.

Informatives:

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in detemining this application by
identifying matters of concem with the proposal and discussing those with the Applicant. However, the
issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way
forward and, due to the harm which has been clearly identified within the reasons for the refusal,
approval has not been possible.

This decision is made with reference to plan numbers: 1260: 003, 004, 005 (Site Plan), 005 (Proposed
Plans), 006, Design and Access Statement,

NOTES RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

1 I the applicant 1s aggneved by the decision of the Local Planning Authomty to refuse permission or approval for the
propesed development, he may appeal to the Secretary of State for Commuanities and Local Governmenl, in accordance
with Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1950  If an Enforcement Notice is served relating 1o the same or
substantially the same land and development as in your apphcation and if you want to appeal against the Local Planning
Authority's deczsion on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of the Enfercement Notice or
within 6 months of the date of this notice, whichaver period expires sarker. In all other cases, If you want to appeal then
you must de so within G months of receipt of this notice. (Appeals must be made on & form which s obtainable from the
Pianning Inspectorate, Customer Support Unit, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN
Tel: 0203 444 5000, or online at the folowing website www planningporal gov uk/pes) The Secrefary of State has
power to allow a longer period for the giving of a notice of appeal but he will nat normally be preparad to exercise this
power unless thera are spacial circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State
is not required te entertain an appeal if it appears to him that permission for the proposed devetopment could not have
been granted by the Lacal Planning Authonty or could not have been so granted otherwise than subject 1o the conditions
imposed by them, hawing regard Lo the statutory requirements, 10 the provisons of any development ordes, and to any
directions gwen under the order. Ha does not in practice refuse to entertain appeals solely because the decision of the
Local Planning Authority was based on a direction given by him. There is no time limi for appealing against a decision
redating to a Certificate of Lawful Use or Development.

2 It permission to develop land |s refused, or grantad subject to conditions; whether by the Local Planning Authority or by
the Secretary of State for Communties and Local Government and the owner of the fand clams that the land has
become mcapable of reasonably beneficial use in its exsting state and cannot be rendered capable of reasonably
beneficial use by the carrying out of any davelopment which has been of would be permitied, ha may serve on the
Council of the County District in which the land 15 stuated a purchase notce requring that Council to purchase nis
interest in the land in eccordance with the provisions of Part Vi of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,

3 In centain circumstances, a claim may be made against the Local Planning Authonty for compensation, where permission
is refused or granted subject to condiions by the Secretary of State on agpeal or on a reference of an application to him
The circumstances in which such compensation is payable are set out In Section 114 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1960

Page 2 of 2




Emails sent to Idfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk, most recent 24" January 2018
10.25am regarding the Local Plan and the Brownfield Register:

Dear Sirs

| refer to my email below and | can still not find a link on the Council’'s website to a brownfield register
despite the requirement to produce one by the 31 December 2017.

I must take it that the Council has not yet published one despite commencing the Local Plan
consultation on the 18" December and it ending on the 29t January 2018. | will prepare a Response
accordingly.

Please advise when the Brownfield Register is available to view.
Yours faithfully

Alan Wipperman

From: Alan Wipperman [mailto:alanw@alanwipperman.co.uk]

Sent: 18 January 2018 11:39

To: 'ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk' <ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Cc: Trinity Clerks' <clerks@trinitychambers.com>

Subject: FW: RE BROWNFIELD REGISTER AND THE LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION
CONSULTATION.

Dear Sirs

Further to my phone call and message which was not responded to | emailed the Local Plan Team
(below) as | still cannot seem to find the brownfield register on the Authority’s website.

Given the importance of the Register to the preparation and consultation on the Submission Copy
Local Plan | would have thought it should have been available by now.

Please advise if it is available and if not whether it will be available before the 29t January?
Yours faithfully
Alan Wipperman

From: Alan Wipperman [mailto:alanw@alanwipperman.co.uk]

Sent: 12 January 2018 10:00

To: 'ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk' <ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Cc: Trinity Clerks' <clerks@trinitychambers.com>

Subject: RE BROWNFIELD REGISTER AND THE LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION
CONSULTATION.

Dear Sirs

| am instructed in the matter of the current Submission Copy Local Plan and would like to view the
Brownfield Register.

However despite checking it still does not appear to be on your website or the link thereto does not
work.

| therefore telephoned earlier this week and a Planning Duty Officer advised where the link was for
this and he confirmed it was broken or not yet operational.

He then kindly walked to the section dealing with the Register as he could not get a reply on the
phone and came back to advise me all were in a meeting and someone would call me back taking
my name and number. Unfortunately no one returned my call.


mailto:ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:alanw@alanwipperman.co.uk
mailto:ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:clerks@trinitychambers.com
mailto:alanw@alanwipperman.co.uk
mailto:ldfconsult@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:clerks@trinitychambers.com

| would appreciate advice as to when, how or where the Register can be seen so | can consider it
and the Local Plan and make appropriate representations regarding brownfield land as it is clear
greenfield land is being allocated in the Plan.

It is my understanding the Authority was obliged to prepare and publish a Register by the 31¢
December 2017 and | have been viewing other Authority Registers since the New year.

| trust | am not missing something? Please advise.
Yours sincerely

Alan Wipperman

Alan Wipperman (Mobile 07946 450222).

alan wipperman and co
mill house

little bardfield

essex CM7 4TN

tel. and fax: 01371 811488

The information in this email and any attachment to it is for the sole use of the recipient
individual or named parties as addressed and referred to above. Therefore if you are not the
intended recipient please be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the
contents of the information herein or attached herewith is not permitted. If you have
inadvertently received this electronic communication, in error or otherwise, please notify the
sender by telephone or email immediately and delete from your computer or any associated
network. This email has been sent in good faith and computers are checked for viruses but
the email, contents, and attachments may contain software viruses which could damage your
computer system. Alan Wipperman and Co. will not accept liability for any damage you may
sustain.



Letter as sent to Epping Forest on the matter of the Local Plan Call for Sites:

alan wipperman & co.
property & town planning

mill house little bardfield essex CM7 4TN
tel. & fax: 01371811488

mobile: 07946450222

e-mail: alanw@alanwipperman.co.uk
23 August 2017

Planning Policy — Call For Sttes
Neighbourhoaods

Epping Forest District Council

Civic Offices

High Street

Epping Essex

CM16 4BZ

Dear Sirs

RE: FARM TYRES SITE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD, LONDON E4.

| refer to my letter of the 31% July with a Call For Sites From completed and await acknowledgment
of receipt of my letter and form. | refer to my letter of the 10" August seeking confirmation as well to
which | have had no reply.

Can you kindly please confirm receipt.

Yours sincerely

Alan Wipperman BA MRICS MRTP!I C Dip AF
Copy: Mr M Gregory

alan wipperman & co - a firm regulated by the RICS

Cocument file reference: EFDC 17343 Page No.:1



alan wipperman & co.
property & town planning
mill house little bardfield essex CM7 4TN
tel, & fax: 01371811488

mobile; 07946450222

e-mail: alanw@alanwipperman.co.uk

6 September 2017

Mr Derek McNab

Director of Neighbourhoods and Deputy Chief Executive
Epping Forest District Council

Civic Offices

323 High Street

Epping Essex
CM16 4BZ

Dear Mr McNab

RE:  EPPING FOREST DISTRICT PLAN — REGULATION 19 PUBLICATION DRAFT OF THE
LOCAL PLAN. THE FARM TYRES SITE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD, LONDON E4.

| write to express my concern at the eventual response from your Authority to my letters seeking
acknowledgment from the Planning Policy Team, long after a completed response to the Call for
Sites in relation to the preparation and adoption of the Authority's Local Plan was submitted.

| called the Planning Policy Team in July and was advised that if | completed a Call for Sites form it
couid still be considered, and if appropriate, added to the Local Plan documents to be produced later
this year, sometime towards the end of the year.

| was instructed to submit the Call for Sites Form by Mr Gregory and did so on the 31 July 2017

Despite requests for acknowledgment | finally received a letter, copy attached, un-signed, from no
particular person in the Policy Team, dated 31# August 2017, with no reference for reply. The letter
advises that as the submission was after the 31 March 2017, the site could not now be considered,
making reference in "legalese” to the various regulations for Local Pian making, as though these
prohibit the Authority from any discretion. | do not believe as a matter of law the Authority is statute
barred from considering this site now.

This is particularly the case since, not only your own Officer’s advice over the telephone indicated it
was possibie, but also because | have drawn the Planning Palicy Team’s attention in the submission
| made to the following matters:

(1) The site is brownfield, previously developed land and therefore would therefore priority
and weight in the release of land for development, whether in the green belt or not. Your
Authority is having to consider releasing greenfield/green belt land to meet objectively
assessed housing need.

(it The site will now become available within the Plan period. This was not certain in March
2017.

(iii) The site has been partially assessed already by Arups in their Strategic Environmental
Assessment as part of another site previously submitted by another party. This was
referred to.

{Iv) The site would provide new housing in a sustainabie location,

| also understand that your Authority does not have a 5 year demonstrable supply at present against
the objectively assessed housing need.

alan wipperman & co - a firm regulated by the RICS

Document fie reference: EFDC 17351 Page No.:1



The National Planning Policy Framework requires a pro-active and positive approach by local
planning authorities and | am rather surprised by this response that | have finally received, Para, 182
requires plans to be positively prepared. This reply is far from positive.

Para. 186 requires positive decision taking. The decision relayed in this reply is not positive.

Most importantly in plan-making Authorities should take a positive approach and seek opportunities
as part of Para. 14 to meet their development needs. This unsigned letter, which may be a partly
standard response is a complete failure to meet this requirement of the NPPF, especially so if the
demonstrable 5-year housing supply is in doubt. Para. 187 also requires Authorities to look for
solutions rather than problems.

Perhaps your Authority should reconsider the approach being taken in this case, rather than setting
out in writing how to chalienge the Plan? This is in effect encouraging my client to challenge the Plan
when it is produced and that it is not a collaborative approach?

| am also particularly concermned that there has been no effort on the part of your Planning Policy
Team to invite my client to seek registration of the site they own on the Authority's Brownfield Register
which they are no doubt working on at present? As inclusion on the Register could now lead to a
permission in principle application surely the Authorty should weicome this and encourage
information and registration?

| wouid be grateful if you could take this complaint up with your Planning Policy Team and let me
know if on re-consideration the site can still be considered? If not then representations will have to
be made in due course, in which event reference will be made to this letter.

Can you also please advise if the site will be included on the Brownfield Register and whether any
forms or submissions are required for this by your Authority?

Finally | confirm | would indeed like to be automatically notified of future updates regarding the Local
Plan and my detalls are set out above.

Yours sincerely

Alan Wippeman BA MRICS MRTPI C Dip AF
Copy. Mr M Gregory



alan wipperman & co.
property & town planning

mill house little bardfield essex CM7 4TN
tel, & fax: 01371811488

mobile: 07946450222

26 September 2017

Mr Derek McNab

Director of Neighbourhoods and Deputy Chief Executive
Epping Forest District Council

Civic Offices

323 High Street

Epping Essax

CM16 4BZ

Dear Mr McNab

RE:  EPPING FOREST DISTRICT PLAN ~ REGULATION 19 PUBLICATION DRAFT OF THE
LOCAL PLAN. THE FARM TYRES SITE, SEWARDSTONE ROAD, LONDON E4.
EFDC BROWNFIELD REGISTER FOR 31 DECEMBER 2017.

| refer to my letter of the 6 September to which | do not appear to have recelved either a reply or
acknowledgment.

Given matters are moving forward and your Authority's Pre-Submission Local Plan will likely be
published January-February 2018, (reply to telephone inquiry last week), and the inclusion of many
more greenfield green belt sites will now be almost inevitable following the Ministenial Statement of
the 14" September (giving an indicative housing target of nearly 80% additional homes per annum
in the EFDC area); thus the inclusion of this brownfield site now appears to be even more desirable
and important in the light of the National Planning Policy Framework? The consultation paper on the
methodology and targets will fall heavily on your Authority given the timetable for the Local Plan.
Therefore since the date of my letter, is there not all the more need for a pro-active positive response
from your Authority and its Officers to the submission of this site to the Call for Sites, especially when
it has been part assessed by Arups already?

| also refer to the preparation of your Authority's Brownfield Register which will have to be published
by the 31* December 2017. There does not appear to be any invitation to submit sites for
consideration on your website. However other authorities are inviting responses, e.g. St Albans, copy
extract enclosed. The above site shoukd be on the Register. Please confirm that it will be, or at least
considered?

Your earliest reply would now be appreciated.

Yours sincerely

Alan Wipperman BA MRICS MRTPI C Dip AF
Copy: Mr M Gregory





